ity and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division
First Amendment
THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment””) is made as of March 26, 2012, in San Francisco, California, by
and between Haight Ashbury Free Clinic-Walden House - Jail Psychiatric Services (“Contractor™), and the City
and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City™), acting by and through its Director of the Office of
Contract Administration.
RECITALS
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement {as defined below); and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor destre to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein
to extend the contract period and increase the contract amount, and update standard contractual clauses;

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved
Contract number 4251.09/10 on June 21, 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

ta.  Agreement, The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated July 1, 2010 from the RFP 23-
2009, dated July 31, 2009, Contract Numbers DPHG11000009 and DPHG1 1000260 between Contractor and City,

as amended by this First Amendment.

1b.  Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shail have the meanings assigned to
such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:
2a.  Section 2, Term of the Agreement currently reads as follows:
2. Term of the Agreement
Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2012.
Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:
2. Term of the Agreement
Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2010 to December 31, 2015.
2b.  Section 5. Compensation of the Agreement currently reads as follows:
5. Compensation
Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30tk day of each month for work, as set
forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health Department, in his or her sole discretion,

concludes has been performed as of the 30th day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount
of this Agreement exceed Seven Million One Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Two

HAFC-- Jail Psychiatric Services
CMS#6923
372002



Dollars ($7,147,862) The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation
of Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein,

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor unéil
reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by The
Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor
m any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this
Agreement.

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.
Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:
5. Compensation

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the 30th day of each month for work, as set
forth in Section 4 of this Agreement, that the Director of the Public Health Department, in his or her sole discretion,
concludes has been performed as of the 30th day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount
of this Agreement exceed Nine Miltion Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,999,000}. The
breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached
hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

No charges shall be incurred under this Agresment nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until
reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by The
Department of Public Health as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor
i any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this
Agreement.

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments,

2¢. Revised Appendix J, Emergency Response is hereby attached.

2d.  Appendix K, The Declaration of Compliance is hereby added.

3, Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after the date of this
Amendment.
4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by thig Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the

Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect,

HAFC- Jail Psychiatric Services
CMS#6923
320012



¢

o B y,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first referenced above,

CITY

Recommended by:

\KEARA A. GARCIA, MPA.
Hrector of Health

ADepartment of Public Health

Approved as 1o Form:

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

-
{

M b b (‘ 4 { i
By: i/\xm }\ [l k
VA Ly A
SHERRLSOKELAND KAISER
Deputy City Attorney

Approved:

NAONIKELLY

Directof of the Office of Contract Administration, and
Purchaser

CONTRACTOR:

Haight Ashbury Free Clirges, Inc.
- Juil Psychiatric Services

Name~¥/ \yﬁca Flsen

Title: Execative Director
P. 0. Box 24077

San Francisco, CA 94120

City vendor number: 08817

- HAFC- Jail Psychiatric Services
CMS#6923
3/20/12



Appendix B
Calculation of Charges
1. Method of Payment

Actual Cost

Contractor shall submit monthly invoices in the format attached in Appendix F, by the
fifteenth (15th) working day of each month for reimbursement of the actual costs for Services of
the immediately preceding month. All costs associated with the Services shall be reported on the
invoice each month. All costs incurred under this Agreement shall be due and payable only after
Services have been rendered and in no case in advance of such Services.

2. Program Buadgets and Final Invoice
A Program Budgets are listed below and are attached hereto,
Appendix B Budget Summary
Appendix B-1 Jail Psychiatric Services

B. Contractor understands that, of the maximum dollar obli gation Nine Million Nine
Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Dellars ($9,999,000) listed in Section 5 of this Agreement,
$0.00 is included as a contingency amount and is neither to be used in Program Budgets attached
to this Appendix, or available to Contractor without a modification to this Agreement executed
in the same manner as this Agreement or a revision to the Program Budgets of Appendix B,
which has been approved by Contract Administrator. Contractor further understands that no
payment of any portion of this contingency amount will be made unless and until such
modification or budget revision has been fully approved and executed in accordance with
applicable City and Department of Public Health laws, regulations and policies/procedures and
certification as to the availability of funds by Controller. Contractor agrees to fully comply with
these laws, regulations, and policies/procedures.

July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 $3,191.,010
July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 $3,191,010
July 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015 $3.616,980
July 1, 2010 through December 31, 20153 $9,999,000
C. Contractor agrees to comply with its Program Budgets of Appendix B in the

provision of Services. Changes to the budget that do not increase or reduce the maximum dollar
obligation of the City are subject to the provisions of the Department of Public Health
Policy/Procedure Regarding Contract Budget Changes. Contractor agrees to comply fully with
that policy/procedure,

D. A final closing invoice, clearly marked “FINAL,” shall be submitted no later than
forty-five (45) calendar days following the closing date of the Agreement, and shall include only
those costs incurred during the referenced period of performance. If costs are not invoiced
during this period, all unexpended funding set aside for this Agreement will revert to City.

CMS#6923 HAYFC - Jail Psychiatric Services



40

DPH #1

. A B | C D E

1 Appendix B Page 2

2 Documant Date 12/14/2011

3 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACT BUDGET SUMMARY

4 BY PROGRAM

5 Contractor's Name Coniract Term

6 Halght Ashbury Free Clinics-Walden House 7M1 - 6/30/12

7 [{Check One} New [ ] Renewal §# Modification

8 |If modification, Effective Date of Mod.: No. of Mod.:

Jail Psychiatric

9 |Program Services n/a n/a Total

10 {Program Narrative Page No.(s) Exhibit A

11 |Program Term 7/1/11 - 6/30/12 7/t -6/30/12
12 Expenditures

13 {Salaries & Benefits 2,730,851 2,730,851
14 |Operating Expense 118,265 118,285
15 |Capital Expenditure

16 |Direct Cosi 2,849,116 2,849,116
17 |indirect Cost 341,894 341,894

indirect Percentage (%)

18 iof direct cost (Line 18) 12.00% 12.00%
19 {Total Expenditures 3,191,010 3,191,010
20 DPH Revenues

21 |[COUNTY OTHER 3,191,010 3,191,010
22

23 1General Fund Contigency (12%)

24

25

26

27

28 |TOTAL DPH REVENUES 3,191,010 3,191,010
29 Other Revenues

30

31

32

33

34 {Toial Revenues 3,191,010 3,191,010
35 {Total Units of Service See DPH #1A See DPH #1A
36 {Cost Per Unit of Service See DPH #1A See DPH #1A
37 {Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 32.11 32.11
38 |Prepared by: Carrie Gustafson Telephone No.: 895-1715

39 {DPH-CO Review Signature;




A B C D | E | F

Appendix B Page 3.
Document Date 12/14/2011

SUMMARY OF CLIENT SERVICES
BY PROGRAM

Program Name Jail Psychiatric Services TERM: 71111 - 6/30/12

{Same as Line 9 on DPH #1)

Mode and Service Funciion

Total
Cost

No. of
Clients

No. of
Uniis

Cost Per
Unit

15/30 Assessment/Evaluation

591,000

5,500

5,000

98.50

15/40 Individual Treaiment

1,920,268

INCL

26,305

73.00

15/10 Collateral Services

190,408

INCL

3,400

56.00

50/10 Case Management

440,000

INCL

11,000

40.00

200

1,794

27.50

Discharge Planning 49,334

slalzlala|zlalrz3]e]e o o]s|o|n]=

Total:

3,191,010

48,499

[l
<

]
==

Mo
Mo

N
[#5)

)]
=

[\
(%)

Program Name

TERM:

{Same as Line 9 on DPH #1)

Total No. of

Mode and Service Function Cost Clienis

No. of
Units

Cost Per
Unit

o
(o))

[x"]
|

]
[o+]

N>
w0

[
<

%]
puirg

jov]
Mo

Co
(48]

w
=

5]
(93

(o]
()]

G
ey}

o]
[84)

Program Name

TERM:

(Same as Line 9 on DPH #1)

Total No. of

Mode and Service Function Cost Clients

No. of
Units

Cost Per
Unit

[#]
[{e]

o+
[

pr

I
]

-
[

N
.

N
[$2]

.
>

DPH #1A




A B | _C [ E H_G H f K K
1 Appendix B-1 Page 1
2 Document Date 12/14/2011
3
4 [Program Name Jall Psychiatric Services
5 {Same as Line 8 on DPH #1)
6
7 Salaries & Benefits Detail
8
9 PREVIOUS PROPOSED
10 TRANSACTION TRANSACTION
11 TERM 714/10-6//30/11 TERM  7/1/11-6/30/12 INCREASE
12 POSITION TITLE FTE SALARIES FTE SALARIES (DECREASE)
13 |Administrative Assistant 1.80 89,550 1.80 89,550 -
14 |Deputy Director - - 1.00 68,039 88,039
15 |Director - JPS 1.00 94,453 1.00 96,270 1,817
16 |Director - JAS 1.00 88,544 1.00 88,544 -
17 [Case Managers 1.00 36,100 1.00 37,000 900
18 [Coordinator 1.00 44,000 1.00 47,300 3,300
19 1Program Director 1.00 91,096 1.00 92,848 1,752
20 |Psychiatrists (MD) 0.73 113,100 0.76 116,025 2,925
21 |Psychologists (PhD) 1.00 93,428 1.00 95,225 1,797
22 1Counselor 2.50 80,947 2.50 101,506 10,559
23 [Medical Director 0.80 130,333 0.80 130,333 -
24 |Site Manager 3.00 245,577 3.00 217,562 {28,015)
25 | Therapist 16.75 1,107,050 16.15 1,040,002 (67,048)
25
27
28 TOTALS 31.68 2,224,178  32.11 2,220,204 {3,974)
29
30
31 JEMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS 23% 511,561 23% 510,647 {914)
32
33
341 TOTAIL SALARIES & BENEFITS 2,735,739 2,730,851 {4,888)

DPH #2




slzlsislalzla Rz B ]e|e ool o]~

]
()

[\]
oy

N
A]

o
[#5]

"]
=

[\l
o

3]
D

]
~J

n
co

NS
[se]

[
o

(%]
i

w
RS

o
5]

>
IS

[o¥]
(43

o
2]

O3
]

W
[#¢]

o
[{s)

.
o)

I
—

I
(¥

£
[

o
I

$
[ ]

A | B | C | D | E | F| G |H| I
Appendix B-1 Page 2
Document Date 12/14/2011
Program Name  Jail Psychiatric Services
{Same as Line 9 on DPH #1)
Operating Expense Detail
PREVIOUS PROPOSED
TRANSACTION TRANSACTION INCREASE
Expenditure Category: TERM  7/1/10-6//30/11 7/1/11 - 6/30/12 {(DECREASE)
Gcecoupancy
Storage Hental 251 255 4
Pagers, Telephone, Offsite Computer Access 3,200 4,450 1,250
Materials and Supplies
Office Supplies/Postage 5,250 5,000 (250)
Printing and Reproduction 350 350
Program/Educational Supplies 5,500 5,000 {500)
Postage 300 300 -
Dues and Subscriptions 560 400 {160}
Equipment & Furniture 1,900 2,100 200
General Operating
insurance-Professional Liability, Commercial 72,076 73,000 924
Statf Training 4,000 4,650 650
Courier 325 325 -
Recruitment 525 525 100
Staff Travel-(Local & Out of Town)
Local Travel/mileage 650 1,900 1,250
Parking 400 400 -
Leng Disiance Travel - -
Consultant/Subcontractor Descripiive Title
Consuitant/l.egal 9,590 7,010 {2,580)
Counselor 3,000 7,500 4,500
Other
Client-related Expenses 5,600 5,000 {600)
Case Management Exps & Hotel Vouchers - - -
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 113,377 118,265 4,888

DPH #3




A B 1¢cj o | e [ F T G H

1 Appendix B-1 Fage 3
2 Document Date 12/14/2011
3

4 |Program Name Jail Psychiatric Services

5 H{Same as line 9 on DPH #1)

8

7 indirect Cost Detail

8

9 1. Salaries and Benefits PREVIOUS PROPOSED

10 TRANSACTION TRANSACTION

11 TERM  7/1/08-6/30-10 TERM  7/1/11 - 6/30/12 INCREASE
i2 Position Titie FTE SALARIES FTE SALARIES {DECREASE)
13 {President - -

14 |Chief Executive Officer 0.2742 64,100 0.2375 55,813 (8,294)
15 |Chief Financial Officer 0.2742 27,279 0.2375 23,750 (3,529)
16 jAdministrative Support 0.0823 21,714 0.7125 18,805 (2,809)
17 |Accounting Department 1.6452 85,645 1.4250 57,153 (8,492)
18 |Human RBesources Department 0.8226 26,746 0.7125 23,287 (3,459)
19 -
20

21

22

23 EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS 23% 53,429 23% 41,152 {12,278)
24 TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 4.1892 258,919 3.3250 220,059 {38,860)
25

26 [2. Operating Cost

27

28 Expenditure Category

28 tiental of Property 16,480 14,357 {2,133)
30 {Utilities {Elec, Water, Gas, Phone, Scavenger) 13,748 11,970 (1,778)
31 {Building Maintenance Supplies and Repair 10,096 B,793 (1,303)
32 |Office Supplies and Postage 18,834 16,224 (2,410)
33 |Insurance, Audit, and Legal 24,856 21,644 (3,212)
34 |Staff Training 259 226 {33)
35 |Rental of Equipment 109 95 {14}
36 {Staff Travel 20,275 17.653 (2,622)
37 {Consultants and Subcontractors 35,464 30,877 (4,587)
38 -

35

40

41 TOTAL OPERATING COST 159,031 121,838 {18,093)
42

43 TOTAL INDIRECT COST 398,850 341,894 (56,956)
44| (Salaries & Benefits + Operating Cost)

45 |[DPH #5




Appendix J

Emergency Response
(Applicable to sites and/or programs located in San Francisco only)

CONTRACTOR will develop and maintain an Agency Disaster and Emergency
Response Plan containing Site Specific Emergency Response Plan(s) for each of its service sites
operating in San Francisco. The agency-wide plan should address disaster coordination between
and among service sites. CONTRACTOR will update the Agency/site(s) plan as needed and
CONTRACTOR will train all employees regarding the provisions of the plan for their
Agency/site(s). CONTRACTOR will attest on its annual Cormmunity Programs’ Contractor
Declaration of Compliance whether it has developed and maintained an Agency Disaster and
Emergency Response Plan, including a site specific emergency response plan for each of its
service sites. CONTRACTOR is advised that Community Programs Contract Compliance
Section staff will review these plans during a compliance site review. Information should be
kept in an Agency/Program Administrative Binder, along with other contractual documentation
requirements for easy accessibility and inspection.

In a declared emergency, CONTRACTOR’S employees shall become emergency
workers and participate in the emergency response of Community Programs, Department of
Public Health. Contractors are required to identify and keep Community Programs staff informed
as to which two staff members will serve as CONTRACTOR’S prime contacts with Community
Programs in the event of a declared emergency.

CMS#6923 HAFC - Jail Psychiatric Services



Appendix K
THE DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Each Fiscal Year, CONTRACTOR attests with a Declaration of Compliance that each
program site has an Administrative Binder that contains all of the forms, policies, statements,
and documentation required by Community Behavioral Health Services (CBHS). The
Declaration of Compliance also lists requirements for site postings of public and client
imformation, and client chart compliance if client charts are maintained. CONTRACTOR
understands that the Community Programs Business Office of Contract Compliance may visit a
program site at any time to ensure compliance with all items of the Declaration of Compliance.

CMS#6923 HAFC - Jail Psychiatric Services



AL

D CERTIFICATE OF LIABIEITY INSURANCUE

6130111

CTHIG

THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURA

s CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF/

REFPRESENTATIVE OF PRODUCFR AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IRMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UT
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NE_~TIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVER
CE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

THE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
L5 AFFORDED BY THE POLICKES BELOW

TIMPORTANT If the centificate hoider s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED. subject ¢ the terms
and conditions of the policy, carfain policies reguite an andorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer nighis to the ceriificate noider in Hieu of

such endorsement(s),

PRODUCER
Heffernan
S350 Cartt

insurance Hrokare

\!\!aimug Cresk, TA 44590

CA License #0554249
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE WA #

INSURED INSURER A Arch Insurance Company 11180
Halght Ashbury Free Clinic, Ing INSURER B° | Everast Insurance Company 10851

735 Mission Street INSURER O Travelers 19[}‘38

SURERD | & = 39806

San Francisco, CA 04102 L INGURERD | Great American A4l .
COVERAGES ]

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THA ERICIHINHEA

MO TWITHSTANDING ANY HEOUE

TOR OTH

5

R,

THOMNS

ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE CRIBER SEREIN B SUBIECT TO ALL AR CONTH
SUCH POLICIES. LIMITE ‘%HOWN MAY HAVE BLL ! r{E‘DU\ E[J FE\’ ?’Ai[_r CLAIMES.
INSR e ADDL | &0 T o BOLICY EFE T POLICY X e
LTR YRR OF iGURANCE NSR L e POLICY NUMBER IADOYYYS | MMIDDIYYYY HRTS —
£, GENERAL L LABLITY b EACH OUCURRENCE $%.000,000
% | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NTPKGOO6E20G 070111 07Nz EQ;”Q@” Fj’j;’ffriw 51,000,000
e P .
CLAMS-MADE ¥ | OCCUE MED X (Any one person) 8 10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE 53,000,000
GENL. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES BER PRODUCTS - COMPIOP ACG | §3 000,000
fopoLiey | PROJECT FMW Loc 5
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY :ﬁ"giﬁﬁ“fm’“ Lindrl 51,000,000
X1OANY AUTO NTAUTO0Z6000 07t Q7/0112 BODILY BIURY {Per person) §
AlLL CRINED AUTOS ig?ggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accidgent) 3
. - - . NON-OWNED . PROPERTY DAMAGE .
| ¥ ¢ HIRED AUTOS 2| awtos (Per agcident] $
$
UMBRELLA LIAS ¥ OCOUR NTUMBOO32600 g7/01011 o7tz EACH OOCURRENCE §3.,000.000
A | excassLis T cLams MADE AGGREGATE 53,000,000
peo | | ReTENTION 3 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION WoSTATL e |
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y ! TORCLMITE L 2
ANY PROPRIETORFPARTHERENECUTIVE, | . | E-L EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000
B OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? | WA 6600001439111 G701/ o702 - )
iMangncry 3 K L) ! £ L DIREASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 1,000,000
B e RESCRIPTION OF B DISEASE - SOLCY LMIT | 1,000,000
A Professional Liabilk NTPRKGOO88200 orioiMs ovininz Sach claimfaggregate | $TmmiE3mm
Protessional Liabilty NTUMBI032800 a7 07/01/12 | Each claim/aggregate | S3mmi/$3mm
Excess Professional Liability
C Crime 106642284 Q70111 07/0112 Limit $10,000.000
D Excess Crifme SAAD24161700 0701111 07/01/12 | Limit $10,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS J LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schredude, if more space is reqguired}
The City & County of San Francisco, ns officers. agents and employees are included as additional insured with respects to general Habihity & automotble bability per the form

on file with the camer

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCEL LATION

Ciry & County of San Francisca
It's officers. agents & Employees
1380 Moward Swreet Rm442

San Francisco, 94103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXFIRATION DATE THEREQF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE
Vi
AL

ACORD

2E (201 0/05;

The ACORD name and togo are registerad marks of ACORD

©1-8-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All fghts reserved.



